

No. 23-997

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

PATRICIA R. SIGMAN
SIGMAN & SIGMAN, P.A.
211 Maitland Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701
(407) 332-1200

MARTHA A. CHAPMAN
MARTHA A. CHAPMAN, P.A.
2937 Dawley Avenue
Orlando, FL 32807
(407) 694-4378

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
ERIC F. CITRON
ROBERT FRIEDMAN
GABRIEL CHESS
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

September 16, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions below	5
Jurisdictional statement	5
Statutory provisions involved	5
Statement	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Factual background	9
C. Procedural background	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The ADA permits former employees to bring suit with respect to post- employment benefits.....	17
A. <i>The who</i> : The ADA’s enforcement provision allows suit by “any person alleging discrimination” in violation of the Act.....	17
B. <i>The what</i> : The ADA protects against discrimination with respect to post-employment benefits.....	19

C.	<i>The when:</i> The Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act and Title I’s enforcement provision taken together mean that retirees can sue over post-employment benefits.....	21
II.	The ADA does not require a person to “hold[] or desire[]” a job to be a “qualified individual.”	27
A.	The text of section 12111(8) and its place in the statutory scheme confirm that the “qualified individual” definition tests if you <i>can</i> do a job, not if you <i>have</i> one.	28
B.	Common usage, grammar, and logic all demonstrate that the text does not compel reading “qualified individual” to exclude retirees.	34
C.	Reading “qualified individual” in context to include retirees is consistent with the statutory scheme and avoids creating surplusage and absurd consequences.	42
	Conclusion	47
	Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arellano v. McDonough,
598 U.S. 1 (2023)29

*Arizona Governing Committee for Tax
Deferred Annuity & Deferred
Compensation Plans v. Norris*,
463 U.S. 1073 (1983)6

Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami,
581 U.S. 189 (2017)18

Barnhart v. Thomas,
540 U.S. 20 (2003)41

Bethel v. Jefferson,
589 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1978)42

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)40

Boesche v. Udall,
373 U.S. 472 (1963)39

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014)36

Castellano v. City of New York,
142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)26

City of Chicago v. Fulton,
592 U.S. 154 (2021)33

<i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	9, 19
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	40
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	33
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988)	19, 19
<i>Gardner v. Collins</i> , 27 U.S. 58 (1829)	44
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	43
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016)	26
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	17
<i>Heredia v. Sessions</i> , 865 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	2, 6, 19, 29
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	20

<i>Kincaid v. Williams</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2414 (2023)	30
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	22
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017)	20
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	18
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	47
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	40
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019)	32
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018)	36
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	5, 6, 17
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	4, 16, 44, 45, 46

<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	29
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	1, 16, 35, 46, 47
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018)	32
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	18
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	44
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	25
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	38
<i>United States v. Shkambi</i> , 993 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2021)	39
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	7, 30, 46
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	47

Statutes and regulations

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
Pub. L. No. 101-336, Title I, § 102, 104
Stat. 331 (1990).....33

The Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-2, § 3, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)9

18 U.S.C. § 358238

28 U.S.C. § 12545

42 U.S.C. § 2000e35

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... 2, 5, 12, 18, 23, 27-29, 30-32

42 U.S.C. § 121015, 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 121112, 7, 8, 21, 23, 28-30, 34, 35, 41

42 U.S.C. § 121138

42 U.S.C. § 121171, 9, 14, 17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1213138

42 U.S.C. § 1213237

42 U.S.C. § 1220146

42 U.S.C. § 460137

42 U.S.C. § 462337

51 U.S.C. § 3090236

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-10-15-5.5	11
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 207-kkk (Consol.)	11
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107.....	42

Legislative history

135 Cong. Rec. S10712 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	20
H.R Rep. No. 110-237 (2007).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990)	1
Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498 Before a Subcomm. of H. Comm. Educ. & Labor, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 54 (1988).....	20

Other authorities

Alain Badiou, <i>The Three Negations</i> , 29 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1877 (2008).....	42
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	40, 43, 45
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Modern English Usage</i> (5th ed. 2022)	41
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employee Benefits</i>	10

Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook, Firefighters</i>	10
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 638.2 (5th ed. 2024)	38
Chi-Hé Elder, <i>Context, Cognition, and Conditionals</i> (2009)	39
Eric S. Fish, <i>Severability As Conditionality</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 1293 (2015)	39
Irving Copi, <i>Introduction to Logic</i> (1994)	42
Michael McCarthy & Ronald Carter, <i>Cambridge Grammar of English: A Comprehensive Guide</i> (2006)	39
Nicholas Rescher, <i>The Logic of Commands</i> (1966)	39
The Federalist No. 83	40
Willard Van Orman Quine, <i>Philosophy of Logic</i> (1970)	42
